

**STATE OF MICHIGAN**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT**

MSC No. 165770  
COA No. 362635  
Lapeer CC No. 21-054778-AA

**RONALD A. JOSTOCK and SUSAN J.  
JOSTOCK,**  
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v

**MAYFIELD TOWNSHIP, and MAYFIELD  
TOWNSHIP BOARD OF TRUSTEES,**  
Defendants,

and

**A2B PROPERTIES, LLC, a Michigan  
Limited Liability Company,**  
Defendant-Appellant

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF SUBMITTED BY THE MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUE  
AND THE GOVERNMENT LAW SECTION  
PURSUANT TO THE ORDER INVITING AMICUS BRIEFS**

**GERALD A. FISHER (P13462)**  
Co-Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
6745 Parke Lake Dr.  
Clarkston, MI 48346  
248-514-9814  
fisherg@cooley.edu

**ERIC D. WILLIAMS (P33359)**  
Co-Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
524 N State St.  
Big Rapids, MI 49307  
231-796-8945  
edw1@att.net

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii**

**STATEMENT OF BASIS OF JURISDICTION ..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE INTEREST ..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... 3**

**INTRODUCTION..... 6**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 6**

**ARGUMENT..... 7**

**I. MCL 125.3405 DOES NOT ALLOW FOR THE CONDITIONAL REZONING APPROVAL OF USES NOT OTHERWISE AUTHORIZED IN A PARTICULAR ZONE..... 7**

**II. THE MECHANISM USED TO AUTHORIZE THE CURRENT [LONG-EXISTING] USE AS A DRAGWAY WAS THE RECOGNITION OF A PRIOR NONCONFORMING USE WHICH CANNOT BE EXPANDED ..... 22**

**III. MAYFIELD TOWNSHIP’S APPROVAL OF THE “DRAGWAY” USE BY CONDITIONAL REZONING COULD BE VALID IF THE EXISTING C-2 DISTRICT REGULATIONS ARE INTERPRETED TO PERMIT THE DRAGWAY USE..... 26**

**IV. THE TOWNSHIP’S CONDITIONAL REZONING OF THE APPELLANT’S PROPERTY AS DESCRIBED IN THE RECORD IS NOT VALID TO PERMIT THE NEW DRAGWAY .....32**

**CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT ..... 34**

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Austin v Older*, 283 Mich 667, 676, 278 NW 727 (1938)..... 18

*Cady v City of Detroit*, 289 Mich 499, 286 NW 805 (1939). ..... 2

*Edw C Levy Co v Marine City Zoning Bd of Appeals*, 293 Mich App 333, 341-342, 810 NW2d 621 (2011)..... 16

*Fraser Township v Haney*, 509 Mich 18, 23, 983 NW2d 309 (2022) ..... 1

*Garb-Ko v Carrollton Tp*, 86 Mich App 350, 272 NW2d 654 (1978)..... 19

*Honigman v City of Detroit*, 505 Mich 284, 295, 952 NW2d 358 (2020)..... 2, 9

*Kopietz v Zoning Bd of Appeals for City of Village of Clarkston*, 211 Mich App 666, 676, 535 NW2nd 910, (1995)..... 18

*Kropf v City of Sterling Heights*, 391 Mich 139, 158, 215 NW2d 179 (1974). ..... 24

*Macomb Co Prosecutor v Murphy*, 464 Mich 149, 159, 627 NW2d 247 (2001)..... 12

*Norton Shores v Carr*, 81 Mich App 715, 720, 265 NW2d 802 (1978) ..... 18, 20

*Nowell v Titan Ins Co*, 466 Mich 478, 482, 648 NW2d 157 (2002). ..... 12

*Penn Central Transp Co v New York City*, 438 US 104, 139-140, 98 S Ct 2646, 57 LEd2d 631 (1978)..... 13

*People v Koonce*, 466 Mich 515, 518, 648 NW2d 153 (2002)..... 1

*Raabe v City of Walker*, 383 Mich 165, 177-178, 174 NW2d 789 (1970)..... 15

*Village of Euclid v Ambler Realty Co*, 272 US 365, 386-387, 47 S Ct 114, 54 ALR 1016, 71 LEd 303 (1926)..... 2

*White Lake Tp v Lustig*, 10 Mich App 665, 673 (1968)..... 18

**Statutes**

MCL 125.3101 ..... 2

MCL 125.3201(1)..... 3

MCL 125.3208 ..... 17, 19, 26

MCL 125.3305 ..... 3

MCL 125.3306 ..... 5

MCL 125.3401 ..... 3

MCL 125.3403 ..... 5

MCL 125.3405 ..... viii, ix, 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 20, 21, 25, 28, 29

MCL 125.3603(1)..... 21, 24

MCL 125.3604 ..... 28

MCL 125.3604(5)..... 25

MCL 125.3801 ..... 2

MCL 125.3811 ..... 3

MCL 125.3831 ..... 3

**Rules**

MCR 7.312(H)(2)..... v

**Other Authorities**

Mayfield Township Zoning Ordinance ..... 16, 18, 21, 27

Mayfield Township Zoning Ordinance, Section 1001 ..... 22, 23

Mayfield Township Zoning Ordinance, Section 1100 ..... 22

Mayfield Township Zoning Ordinance, Section 1101 ..... 22

Mayfield Township Zoning Ordinance, Section 1502(1)..... 17

Mayfield Township Zoning Ordinance, Section 1502(2)..... 17

Mayfield Township Zoning Ordinance, Section 1502(3)(b)..... 17

Mayfield Township Zoning Ordinance, Section 1502(3)(d)(1)..... 17, 19

Mayfield Township Zoning Ordinance, Section 1707.2(a)..... 25
